

No. 16-894

In the Supreme Court of the United States

EDWARD PERUTA; MICHELLE LAXSON; JAMES DODD;
LESLIE BUNCHER, DR.; MARK CLEARY; CALIFORNIA RIFLE AND
PISTOL ASSOCIATION FOUNDATION,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA; COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO;
WILLIAM D. GORE, individually and in his capacity as Sheriff,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NEW YORK STATE
RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC.; NEW JERSEY
RIFLE & PISTOL CLUBS, INC.; COMMONWEALTH
SECOND AMENDMENT, INC.; CONNECTICUT CITIZENS
DEFENSE LEAGUE, INC.; MARYLAND STATE RIFLE &
PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC.; AND GUN OWNERS OF
CALIFORNIA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

David D. Jensen
Counsel of Record
DAVID JENSEN PLLC
111 John Street, Suite 420
New York, New York 10038
(212) 380-6615
david@djensenpllc.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTERESTS OF THE AMICI 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. The National Context 4

 A. Regulation of Open and Concealed Carry ... 4

 1. Unlicensed Carry in Any Manner—
 10 States 4

 2. Unlicensed Open Carry and Licensed
 Concealed Carry—20 States 5

 3. Licensed Open or Concealed Carry—14
 States 6

 4. Licensed Concealed Carry Only—5 States
 and D.C. 7

 B. The Five Other States that Continue to
 Broadly Preclude the Bearing of Arms 9

 1. New York and Massachusetts 9

 2. New Jersey 12

 3. Maryland and Hawaii 14

II. Lower Courts have Reached the Point of
 Irreconcilable Conflict 16

 A. “History and Tradition do not Speak with
 One Voice Here” 16

B. Disagreement Over “Presumptively Lawful,” “Longstanding” Restrictions	17
C. Disputes Over Concealed and Open Carry .	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871)	17
<i>Bonidy v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Commonwealth v. McGowan</i> , 982 N.E.2d 495, 464 Mass. 232 (2013)	19
<i>Culp v. Madigan</i> , 840 F.3d 400 (7th Cir. 2016)	21
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013)	17, 18, 19
<i>English v. State</i> , 35 Tex. 473 (1871)	17
<i>Fife v. State</i> , 31 Ark. 455 (1876)	17
<i>Jackson v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	16, 17
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2013)	17, 21
<i>Mosby v. Devine</i> , 851 A.2d 1031 (R.I. 2004)	8, 22

<i>NRA of Am., Inc. v. BATFE</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Norman v. State</i> , 159 So. 3d (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2015)	22
<i>Northup v. City of Toledo Police Dep't</i> , 785 F.3d 1128 (6th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>O'Connor v. Scarpino</i> , 638 N.E.2d 950, 83 N.Y.2d 919 (1994)	9, 10
<i>People v. Thompson</i> , 705 N.E.2d 1200, 92 N.Y.2d 957 (1998)	11
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>vacated</i> 781 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Peterson v. Martinez</i> , 707 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2013)	20, 21
<i>In re Preis</i> , 573 A.2d 148, 118 N.J. 564 (1990)	13
<i>Scherr v. Handgun Permit Review Bd.</i> , 880 A.2d 1137, 163 Md. App. 417 (Ct. Spec. App. 2005)	14
<i>Shepard v. Madigan</i> , 734 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 308 A.2d 442, 18 Md. App. 612 (1973)	15

<i>Snowden v. Handgun Permit Review Bd.</i> , 413 A.2d 295, 45 Md. App. 464 (Ct. Spec. App. 1980)	14
<i>Southerland v. Escapa</i> , 176 F. Supp. 3d (C.D. Ill. 2016)	21
<i>State v. Gratz</i> , 92 A. 88, 86 N.J.L. 482 (1914)	13
<i>State v. Hock</i> , 257 A.2d 699, 54 N.J. 526 (1969)	13
<i>United States v. Marzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)	19
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>United States v. Smoot</i> , 690 F.3d 215 (4th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>United States v. Torres-Rosario</i> , 658 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 2011)	18
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 616 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2010)	19
CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, REGULATIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. II	<i>passim</i>
Ala. Code § 13A-11-73(a)	5
Ala. Code § 13A-11-75(a)(1)(a)	6
Alaska Stat. § 11.61.220(a)(1)	5
Alaska Stat. § 18.65.700(a)	5
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 4-244(29)	5

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3112(C)	5
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3102(A)	5
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-73-120(a)	5
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-73-309	6
Cal. Penal Code § 26150(b)(2)	7
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18-12-105(1)(b)	5
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18-12-203(1)	6
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 29-28(b)	7
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 29-32b(b)	7
D.C. Mun. Regs. tit. 24, § 2344.1	8
11 Del. Code Ann. § 1441(d)	6
11 Del. Code Ann. § 1442	5
Fla. Stat. § 790.06(2)	7
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-11-126(h)(1)	6
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-11-129(d)(4)	7
Guam Code Ann. tit. 10, § 60109.1(l)(1)	8
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-9(a)	15
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-9(c)	7, 15
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-25	15
1927 Haw. Sess. Laws 209-10, §§ 5, 7	15
Idaho Code Ann. § 18-3302(4)(f)	5
430 Ill. Comp. Stat. 66/10(a)	7

Ind. Code Ann. § 35-47-2-1(a)	6
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-47-2-3(e)	7
Iowa Code Ann. § 724.4(1)	6
Iowa Code Ann. § 724.7(1)	7
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 75-7c03(a)	5
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 237.110(4)	6
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 527.020(1)	5
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14:95(A)(1)	5
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 40:1379.3(A)(1)	6
25 Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 2001-A(2)(A-1)	5
25 Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 2003	5
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-203(a)(1)	7
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-203(a)(1)(i)	14
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-203(b)(2)	14
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-306(a)(6)(ii)	14
Md. Code Regs. 29.03.02.03	14
1972 Md. Laws ch. 13, § 3, sec. 36B(b)	14, 15
1906 Mass. Acts. ch. 172, § 1	9
Mass. Gen. L. ch. 140, § 121	9
Mass. Gen. L. ch. 140, § 129C	9
Mass. Gen. L. ch. 140, § 131(a)	9, 10, 11
Mass. Gen. L. ch. 140, § 131(d)	9

Mass. Gen. L. ch. 269, § 10(a)(2)	7, 9
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 28.422(3)	6
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 750.227(2)	5
Minn. Stat. § 624.714	6, 7
Miss. Code Ann. § 45-9-101(24)	5
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-8-316(1)	5
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-8-321(1)	6
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 571.030(1)(1)	5
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 571.101	5
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-1202(1)(a)	5
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 69-2430(3)(b)	6
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 202.350(1)(d)(3)	5
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 202.3657(3)	6
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 159:4(I)	5, 6
1922 N.J. Acts ch. 138, § 1	13
1924 N.J. Acts ch. 137, § 2	13
N.J. Admin. Code § 13:54-2.3(d)(1)	13
1966 N.J. Laws ch. 60, sec. 32, § 2A:151-41(a)	13
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-5(b)	7, 12, 13
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-6(e)-(f)	12, 13
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-6(l)	14
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:43-6(a)(2)	13

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:44-1(f)(1)(c)	13
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-4(a)	14
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 29-19-4(A)	6
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 30-7-2(A)(5)	5, 6
1911 N.Y. Laws ch. 195, sec. 1, § 1897	10
1913 N.Y. Laws ch. 608, sec. 1, § 1897	10
N.Y. Penal L. § 265.00(10)	9
N.Y. Penal L. § 265.01-b	9
N.Y. Penal L. § 265.03(3)	9
N.Y. Penal L. § 265.20(a)(3)	9
N.Y. Penal L. § 400.00(2)(a)	10
N.Y. Penal L. § 400.00(2)(f)	7, 10
N.Y. Penal L. § 400.00(3)(a)	9
N.Y. City R. tit. 38, § 5-03(a)-(b)	12
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-269(a1)(2)	6
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-415.11(b)	6
N.D. Cent. Code § 62.1-03-01(1)-(2)(a)	6
N.D. Cent. Code § 62.1-04-02	6
N.D. Cent. Code § 62.1-04-03(1)	7
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2923.12(A)(2)	6
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2923.125(D)(1)	6
21 Okla. Stat. Ann. § 1290.4	6

21 Okla. Stat. Ann. § 1290.12(A)(13) 7

Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 166.250(1)(a) 6

Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 166.291(1) 6

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 6109(e)(1) 6

P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 25, § 456a(d)(1) 8

R.I. Const. Art. I, § 22 22

R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-47-11(a) 8, 22

R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-47-18(a) 8, 22

S.C. Code Ann. § 23-31-215(A) 7

S.D. Codified Laws § 22-14-9(1) 6

S.D. Codified Laws § 23-7-7 6

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-1307(a)(1) 6

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-1351(b) 7

Tex. Gov’t Code § 411.177(a) 7

Tex. Penal Code § 46.02(a) 6

Utah Code Ann. § 53-5-704(1)(a) 7

Utah Code Ann. § 76-10-504(1) 6

Utah Code Ann. § 76-10-505(1) 6

Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-308(A) 6

Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-308.04(C) 6

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 9.41.050(1)(a) 6

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 9.41.070(1) 6

W. Va. Code Ann. § 61-7-3(a)	5
Wis. Stat. § 175.60(2)(a)	6
Wis. Stat. § 941.23(2)(d)	6
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-8-104(a)(4)	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Attorney General of Delaware, <i>Concealed Weapons Reciprocity</i> , available at http://attorneygeneral.delaware.gov/criminal/concealedweapons.shtml	6
California Dep't of Finance, <i>E-1 Population Estimates for Cities, Counties and the State—January 1, 2015 and 2016</i> , http://www.dof.ca.gov/Forecasting/Demographics/Estimates/E-1/documents/E-1_2016_Internet_Version.xls	8
Census Bureau, <i>Annual Estimates of the Resident Population for the United States, Regions, States, and Puerto Rico: April 1, 2010 to July 1, 2016</i> , http://www2.census.gov/programs-surveys/popest/tables/2010-2016/state/totals/nst-est2016-01.xlsx	8, 11, 14
Census Bureau, <i>QuickFacts—New York City, New York</i> , http://www.census.gov/quickfacts/table/SEX205210/3651000	12
Sewell Chan, <i>Annie Hall, Get Your Gun</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 2, 2008	12
Dec. of Lt. Joseph Genova, <i>Drake v. Filko</i> , No. 12-1150 (3d Cir. Feb. 27, 2013)	14

Department of the Attorney General, *Firearms Registrations in Hawaii, 2015* (2016) 16

Editorial, *Hogan and guns*, Baltimore Sun, Apr. 4, 2016 15

General Accounting Office, *States’ Laws and Requirements for Concealed Carry Permits Vary Across Nation* (2012) 11, 14, 15, 16

David D. Jensen, *The Sullivan Law at 100: A Century of “Proper Cause” Licensing in New York State*, 14 NYSBA Gov., L. & Pol’y J. 6 (2012) 12

Mike Lewis, *More Marylanders can get wear-and-carry gun permits*, Herald-Mail Media, Sept. 5, 2016 15

Bryan Lowry, *Brownback signs bill that allows permit-free concealed carry of guns in Kansas*, Kansas City Star, Apr. 2, 2015, available at <http://www.kansascity.com/news/politics-government/article17232419.html> 5

Massachusetts License to Carry Summary—2015, available at http://comm2a.org/images/PDFs/ltc_score_card_2015.pdf 11

Op. Ark. Att’y Gen. no. 2015-064 (2015) 6
